
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 10 November 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Victoria Holloway (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins, 
Tony Fish, Angela Sheridan and Aaron Watkins

Ian Evans (Thurrock Coalition Representative) and Kim James (Healthwatch 
Thurrock Representative)

Substitutes:

Councillors Tim Aker, Jan Baker, Terry Piccolo and Joycelyn Redsell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 16

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 15 
September 2016.

3.  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.



4.  Declarations of Interests 

5.  Items Raised by Healthwatch 

6.  Update on Mid and South Essex Success Regime 17 - 24

7.  Council Spending Review Update 25 - 40

8.  Cancer Deep Dive (Health Needs Assessment) in Thurrock 41 - 50

9.  Domiciliary Care - New Service Model and Proposed 
Procurement 

51 - 58

10.  Annual Report of The Director of Public Health 2016 59 - 300

11.  Work Programme 301 – 304

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 2 November 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout t
[...]
and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15 September 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Victoria Holloway (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-
Chair), Gary Collins, Tony Fish, Angela Sheridan and 
Aaron Watkins

Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative

Apologies: Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition representative

In attendance: Councillor Halden, Portfolio Holder for Health and Education
Ruth Ashmore, Assistant Director of Specialised 
Commissioning, NHS England
Jessamy Kinghorn, NHS England Specialised Services 
(Midlands and East of England)
Catherine O’Connell, Regional Director for Specialised 
Commissioning in the Midlands and East
Andy Brogan, Executive Director of Mental Health - SEPT
Nigel Leonard, Executive Director of Corporate Governance - 
SEPT
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Jane Itangata, Head of Mental Health Commissioning, Thurrock 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Anas Matin, Statutory Complaints & Engagement Manager
Catherine Wilson, Strategic Lead Commissioning and 
Procurement
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

11. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on the 9 June 2016, were approved as a correct record following the two 
changes requested by Councillor Collins.

In Item 5, paragraph 4, the word sufficient be changed to the word significant.

In Item 5, paragraph 6, a sentence to be added regarding the poor patient 
outcomes of the gender reassignment services.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



12. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

13. Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared.

14. Items Raised by HealthWatch 

No items were raised by the HealthWatch representative.

15. Positron Emission Tomography-Computed Tomography (PET CT) in 
South Essex 

The Positron Emission Tomography – Computer Tomography (PET-CT) item 
had previously been presented to this committee as an item of urgent 
business on 13 October 2015 and referenced in the Specialised 
Commissioning East of England Overview Report presented to Members on 
the 9 June 2016.

Ruth Ashmore presented the report to Members with a background overview 
of the reports already presented, the reactions received and a summary of 
issue which included:

 PET(CT) was a diagnosed scan used mainly to support the diagnosis and 
staging of cancer.

 Approximately 0.17 per cent of the population in South Essex use this 
service.

 Provided by an independent provider 2 to 3 days per week and had asked 
NHS England for permission to move the service to Southend from 
Basildon.

 An increase in demand to meet service and move it to a purpose built fixed 
facility.

 There would be no financial difference to NHS England of either Basildon 
or Southend option.

Jessamy Kinghorn updated members on the patient, public and clinical 
engagement work that had been carried out and provided the results of the 
bus travelling times analysis which had been undertaken.

Ruth Ashmore provided members with information on the mitigating actions 
that would have an impact if the service were to be moved.

NHS concluded that following a lengthy process of additional analysis and 
engagement, Southend remained the preferred option for the long term 
PET(CT) service for South Essex.

Councillor Snell thanked NHS England for a more comprehensive report but 
asked who had commissioned this service. Ruth Ashmore stated that the 

Page 6



service had never been commissioned by NHS England and had an 

[...]
ell left the committee 
room at 8.00pm.

16. Proposed Merger between NEP and SEPT 

Nigel Leonard presented the briefing paper that provided Members with an 
update on the progress of the proposed future merger between the South 
Essex Partnership NHSFT (SEPT) and North Essex Partnership University 
NHSFT (NEP). 

It was confirmed that the proposed merger timetable for the Full Business 
Case was to be presented to the Trust Boards for approval in November 2016 
and then to be reviewed by NHS Improvement by February 2017 which would 
enable the proposed new Trust to be authorised and operational from 1 April 
2017.

Nigel Leonard detailed the three largest risks identified from this process, 
these were:

Page 8



1. Ensure that the proposed merger progresses to support the safe 
delivery of services.

2. The risk of a deteriorating financial position in either or both Trusts.
3. The third risk would be with the difference in the Information 

Management and Technology support.

Councillor Collins asked if there would be any overlap in the delivery of the 
services. Andy Brogan stated that both mental health services were broadly 
similar.

Roger Harris asked for reassurances that the new expanded Trust would 
retain a local identity especially in its relationship with the local Counciland 
expressed his nervousness on how the social care voice would be 
represented in a larger trust.

The Chair thanked Nigel Leonard and Andy Brogan for attending the 
committee and asked that they keep the committee updated and if required 
present a further report.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the proposals of the merger between the NEP and SEPT Trusts.

Nigel Leonard and Andy Brogan left the committee room at 8.10pm.

17. Learning Disabilities Health Checks 

This item had previously been presented to this committee on 1 December 
2015 and 16 February 2016 by NHS Public Health England and had provided 
members with background inf
[...]
ubmission to Cabinet.

22. Re-Procurement of the Integrated Adults Substance Misuse Treatment 
Service 

The Officer presented the report which outlined the proposals for the re-
procurement of the Integrated Adults Substance Misuse Treatment Service 
Contract which provided a recovery-focussed adult drug and alcohol 
treatment system within Thurrock. The existing contract with Kent Council for 
Addiction (KCA) would expire on the 31 March 2017 with a new contract to be 
put in place for 1 April 2017.

The Officer stated that issues had arisen with the quality and safely of the 
service provided by KCA and that they had not been successful in the winning 
of the new contract. Officers had decided not to exercise the optional two year 
extension and instead would take the contract to the market. It would be 
envisaged that a competitive procurement exercise would secure an overall 
savings of £90-£100K.

Kim James welcomed the report and stated that the inadequate service 
currently provided had been a major concern with an increased amount of 

Page 14



residents who now used the service and the lack of support currently 
available.

The Chair stated that residents were entitled to the most up to date services 
available.

Councillor Collins requested some clarity on the safety of the services that 
were currently being addressed. Ian Wake stated that there had been client 
deaths over the last six months but stated there had been no evidence that 
this service provided by KCA had contributed to these deaths. Vulnerable 
clients were at a greater risk of health problems and stated that the Care 
Quality Commission had inspected the service provided by KCA and a report 
was still awaited but reassured members that this matter had been taken 
seriously.
 
RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
commented on the re-procurement of the Integrated Adults Substance 
Misuse Treatment Service.

23. Work Programme 

There were no changes to the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme.

The meeting finished at 9.23 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



10 November 2016 ITEM: 6

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Update on Mid and South Essex Success Regime

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
For information and discussion

Report of: Andy Vowles, Programme Director, Mid and South Essex Success 
Regime

Accountable Head of Service: Not applicable

Executive Summary

This paper provides an update on the progress of the Mid and South Essex Success 
Regime (SR) and Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

The STP covers all aspects of health and care, including coordination with other pre-
existing strategies that are Essex-wide, such as mental health and learning 
disabilities. The SR concentrates on some specific priorities for transformation as 
recommended by a diagnostic review that reported in December 2015. 

While the STP is still in draft and subject to further discussions with NHS England 
and other arms-length bodies, the SR is currently in a period of wider engagement 
prior to public consultation in 2017. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the update and to give views on: i. the 
emerging thinking in terms of potential hospital reconfiguration; and ii. 
future plans for public consultation.

2. Introduction and background

2.1 The Success Regime and the STP cover the same geographical area, the 
same five-year planning period and have the same strategic objectives.  The 
STP includes strategic change programmes for all aspects of health and care 
from prevention to specialist services, including plans for mental health and 
learning disabilities.

2.2 The Success Regime (SR) is an int
[...]
ation whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

None.

9. Appendices to the report

None.

Report Author:

Wendy Smith
Interim Communications Lead
Mid and South Essex Success Regime

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



10 November 2016 ITEM: 7

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Council Spending Review Update 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

Accountable Directors: 
 Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

 Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing & Health

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report summarises the main changes to the MTFS for the period 2017/18 
through to 2019/20 and the governance structure for the Council Spending Review 
and Transformation Programme, including the budget planning table enabling 
agreement of the budget in February 2017.  

This report specifically updates the committee on the proposals currently being 
considered that will affect Children’s Services budgets.

1 Recommendations

1.1 That Health & Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
revised MTFS position and the Council Spending Review approach and 
timetable.

1.2 That Health & Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment on 
the proposals currently being considered within the remit of this 
committee.

2 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)

2.1 The MTFS presented to Council in February 2016 shows the budget gap over 
the 3 years 2017/18 to 2019/20 as £18.443m. This already assumes delivery 
of £2.484m savings previously agreed for 2017/18 (see Appendix 1) and 
assumes a Council Tax increase of 3.99% in each year.

2.2 As part of the ongoing budget planning process, the MTFS has been updated 
to reflect latest assumptions. The table below sets out the movements from 
the previous position and revised budget gap. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total
February 2016 7.378 6.098 
[...]
e or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None

10. Appendices to the report

 Appendix 1 – 2017/18 Previously Agreed Savings Tracker

 Appendix 2 – Council Spending Review Governance Structure

 Appendix 3 – Service Review Timetable 

Report Author:
Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
 

Page 34



Appendix 1

Previously Agreed Savings 2017/18

Adults, Housing and Health  
Responsible Officer Description  Target 
Roger Harris External Placements           500 

Roger Harris Public health – review of contracts           250 

Roger Harris Reduction in Voluntary Sector Core Grants             25 
Total            775 

  
Children’s Services   

Responsible Officer Description  Target 

Rory Patterson

Reduce and realign youth provision across 
Thurrock and related service through internal 
reorganisation and developing the services as a 
mutual/ outsourced service

          232 

Total            232 
   
Environment & Place  

Responsible Officer Description  Target 

Steve Cox Transportation restructure and highways 
efficiencies           250 

Steve Cox Invest in modern highway maintenance           260 

Steve Cox Planning - increased income and/or efficiencies             35 

Steve Cox CEDU Restructure - Regeneration           300 
Total            845 
   
Legal Services  
Responsible Officer Description  Target 
Fiona Taylor Legal traded service income             50 
Total              50 
   
Finance & IT   
Responsible Officer Description  Target 

Sean Clark Further changes to staffing levels and revisions of 
prudential charges           582 

Total            582 
   
   
Total         2,484 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Structure for Council Spending Review 

and Transformation Programme

Strategic Policy 

Setting 

(Cabinet/DB 

Away Day and 

Portfolio Holder 

/ Director 

discussions)

Performance Board

Customer
[...]
ications 

Performance, Quality, 

Business Support 

Legal Democratic Services 

Member’s Services 

Electoral Services 

Legal Services 

Commercial 

Services 

Procurement 

Commercial 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



10 November 2016 ITEM: 8

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Cancer Deep Dive (Health Needs Assessment) in Thurrock

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Funmi Worrell, Public Health Registrar

Accountable Head of Service: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

This report is Public

Executive Summary

A Joint Strategic Needs Assessment/Cancer Deep Dive report was produced as part 
of the core Public Health offer to NHS Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG).  

All elements of the cancer care pathway were considered; prevention, screening and 
referral through to diagnosis, treatment and survival.

A number of areas were identified where joint working between the CCG, council 
(public health) and other partners could lead to improved outcomes for the 
population.

A Thurrock Cancer Action Implementation Group was convened with membership 
including CCG colleagues, public health and third sector involvement.

Please refer to the Cancer Action Implementation Plan document (Appendix 1) for 
past and future action plans by the group.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment on the 
contents of this report and action plans.

1.2 HOSC should support the work done by public health, CCG colleagues 
and other partners to improve cancer services and outcomes in 
Thurrock. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



2. Introduction and Background

2.1. Cancer is the single biggest cause of ill health and premature death in our 
population.

2.2 A Cancer Action Implementation Group was convened in June 2016 between 
the CCG and public health team at Thurrock Council.

2.3 An action log was created
[...]
ad 
during the meeting and plans for the rest of the financial year.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 This report should be used by the Council and partners to influence new ways 
of working and supporting policies and actions that aim to improve outcomes 
by those affected by cancer.

Page 45



7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Jo Freeman
Management Accountant (Social Care & 
Commissioning)

There are no direct financial costs arising from this report. 

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Chris Pickering
Principal Solicitor
Employment & Litigation

There are no legal implications for the following reason:

Improving the identification, treatment and survival time from cancer forms 
part of the NHS constitution.

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Becky Price
Community Development Officer
Community Development and Equalities Team

Implementing the recommendations in this report will help to improve the 
health of some of the more vulnerable and disadvantaged members of the 
local community.  This will be done by addressing health inequalities where 
the more disadvantaged are less likely to be screened and treated for various 
cancers compared to more affluent residents of Thurrock.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

Implementing the recommendations of the report will help to improve the 
health of the population by diagnosing cancers earlier and treating them more 
quickly in order to improve cancer survival rates.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

N/A

Page 46



9. Appendices to the report

Appendix 1 - Cancer Action Implementation Plan

Report Author

Funmi Worrell 
Public Health Registrar

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



R

Likeli-

hood
Im
[...]
ng in the Community

Practices cannot send referral forms to Hospital via 

System one

Referral forms sent via fax not received by Hospital  

Start date Comments / Status

Apr-16

Apr-16

Oct-16

Page 49

jshade
Text Box
                    APPENDIX 1 



This page is intentionally left blank



10 November 2016 ITEM: 9

Health & Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Domiciliary Care -  New Service Model and Proposed 
Procurement 
Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision: 
Non – Key 

Report of: Michelle Taylor - Commissioning Officer 

Accountable Head of Service: Les Billingham, Head of Adult Social Care

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health 

This report is Public 

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to update Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee members on the current local domiciliary care situation and the effects 
that our current difficulties are having on service delivery in Thurrock. 

The report also details the new direction of travel to support people at home and how 
the new approach is an integral part of the second phase of Building Positive 
Futures, Living Well in Thurrock. It provides an update on the progression of the 
Living well at Home project and how the current crisis has impacted the delivery and 
implementation of the pilot. 

1. Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to: 

1.1 Note the current situation as regards to domiciliary care in Thurrock and 
the measures being taken by the department to stabilise the situation 

1.2 Agree the future redesign of the service model to support people to live 
well at home

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 In June 2016, a report was presented to Health and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee updating members of the current Domiciliary Care Market 
in Thurrock. It reported the pressures locally and nationally that domiciliary 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



care faces. The termination of one contract 
[...]




and health. The evaluation of this pilot will influence the commissioning 
intensions commencing in January 2017 and will be testing our initial ideas 
about the redesign of the service.

3.8      In June 2016, Health and Overview and Scrutiny Committee report it was 
noted that a pilot would commence within the South Ockendon area. A short 
procurement exercise was completed in early August 2016 and was evaluated 
by the voluntary sector which awarded the pilot to Thurrock Care at Home.  
Due to the self-embargo imposed on Thurrock Care at Home it was 
considered inappropriate for the pilot to be awarded to them. The decision 
was taken to award the pilot to the two other providers who put forward a bid. 
This has allowed close working between the voluntary sector and private 
providers.

3.9      Due to the time frame for procurement and existing provider and service user 
relationship, two areas have been identified to undertake the pilot. The areas 
are Stifford Clays and Corringham. The pilot is to commence in early 
November and will be evaluating the desired outcomes of meeting individual 
needs and connecting people with their local community. 

3.10    To ensure that the pilot informs the commissioning intentions, a small 
extension to the current contract is required so that a comprehensive 
evaluation can be reflected within the specification.  Additionally this will 
provide some stability to current internal services.  

3.11    The procurement timeline for Living Well at Home is as follows 

Cabinet 11 Jan 2017
PQQ Published 16 Jan 2017
PQQ Closing 17 Feb 2017
PQQ Evaluation To 13 Mar 2017
ITT Issued 13 Mar 2017
ITT Closing 21 Apr 2017
ITT Evaluation To 22 May 2017
Notification of result  24 May 2017
Final award 7 June 2017

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 To update Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee members 
on the current domiciliary care crisis locally and the measures being taken by 
the department to stabilise the situatio
[...]
he Thurrock Annual 
Public Health Report is on the sustainability of Thurrock’s Health, Wellbeing and 
Social Care system with particular focus on Long Term Condition Management.

The report makes a series of recommendations in terms of improving the quality of 
Primary Care in Thurrock, improving the quality of long term condition management, 
and strengthening the local health and social care workforce

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the contents and recommendations of the report be noted by 
members.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Annual Public Health Reports have played an important part in public health 
practice ever since the early days of Medical Officers of Health. They remain 
an important vehicle for informing local people about the health of their 
community as well as providing the necessary information for decision makers 
in local authorities and local health services on key priorities that need to be 
addressed to improve the health and wellbeing of the population.

2.2 70% of health and social care spend is on people with long term conditions1. 
This, along with a population living longer but not necessarily healthier lives 
creates some fundamental issues for the current system. As such, 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



understanding the factors that impact on development of long term conditions 
and the most effective mechanisms for embedding effective prevention 
activity is absolutely essential in maintaining public health, reducing the 
growth in demand through emergency hospital admissions and Adult Social 
Care packages and ensuring that our local Health and Social Care remains 
financially and operationally sustainable.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options
The 2016 Thurrock Annual Public Health Report: Key Conclusions

3.1 These are set out in detail in the report itself

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires Directors of Public Health to 
prepare an annual report on the health of the local pop
[...]
s. There have been historic issues with the way domiciliary care has been provided in 

Thurrock, which has led to the decision to redesign the service. In line with the wider Transforming Adult 

Social Care agenda, which aims to support people to live well and independently at home, Adult Social Care 

in partnership with the community, the voluntary sector, health and housing, have decided to implement a 

pilot redesigned offer of support to 75 people living in specific areas of South Ockendon who receive some 

form of care and support, mainly domiciliary support, meals on wheels and equipment. This model of care 

delivery is proposed in order to support each person to have their needs met through a combination of 

approaches. The vision is to have a local response that will be consistent and will connect the person to their 

local community. The pilot has not yet started, but the project will be fully evaluated in order to inform the 

redesign of adult social care delivery in Thurrock. 

 

Care Home provision  

Thurrock has the following provision available (as of May 2016): 

 13 Older People’s Residential Homes, 4 of which are nursing/dementia. There were 593 beds as of 

May 2016. 

 20 Working Aged Adults Residential Homes, including 2 transition flats. 

 30 Working Aged Adults Supported Living 

Page 270



209 

 

 

 2 Extra Care Housing schemes (Elizabeth Gardens and Piggs Corner) 

 Day Care at Bell House, Carers Centre, Kynoch Court and Thurrock Lifestyle Solutions (Grays, South 

Ockendon, Stanford and Chadwell St. Mary) 

 

7.12.3  FUTURE SINGLE POINT OF ACCESS TO SERVICES 

 

Thurrock Council, NELFT and SEPT are working in partnership to launch a new Single Point of Access to 

services that will facilitate access to professional advice and care coordination across disciplines. This new 

joint venture will incorporate Thurrock Council’s Social Care services, RRAS and SEPT’s services for older 

adults. It is intended that this service w
[...]
mmunity Alarm Les Billingham Officers

Fees and Charges 2017/18 Laura Last Officers

15 March 2017

Shaping the Council 
Budget Update - Change to the Fees 
and Charges

Sean Clark Members

P
age 302



Items raised by HealthWatch Kim James Members

P
age 303



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Update on Mid and South Essex Success Regime
	7 Council Spending Review Update
	Appendix 1 - 2017-18 Previously Agreed Savings Tracker
	Appendix 2 - Council Spending Review Governance Structure
	Appendix 3 - Service Review Board

	8 Cancer Deep Dive (Health Needs Assessment) in Thurrock
	Appendix 1 - Cancer Action Implementation Plan

	9 Domiciliary Care - New Service Model and Proposed Procurement
	10 Annual Report of The Director of Public Health 2016
	Appendix 1 - Annual Public Health Report 2016

	11 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 November 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Victoria Holloway (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-
Chair), Gary Collins, Tony Fish, Angela Sheridan and 
Aaron Watkins

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative
Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative

Apologies: Councillors 

In attendance:
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Kay Goodacre, Corporate Finance
Funmi Worrell, Public Health Registrar
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

24. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on the 15 September 2016 were approved as a correct record.

25. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

26. Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared.

27. Items Raised by Healthwatch 

No items were raised by the HealthWatch representative.

28. Update on Mid and South Essex Success Regime 

29. Council Spending Review Update 

Kay Goodacre, Corporate Finance Officer, presented the report that 
summarised the main changes to the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
period 2017/18 through to 2019/20 and the governance structure for the 



Council Spending Review and Transformation Programme, including the 
budget planning table enabling agreement of the budget in February 2017.

The report updated the committee on the proposals currently being 
considered and what would affect the budgets.

RESOLVED

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy position and the 
Council Spending Review approach and timetable.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
comment on the proposals currently being considered within the 
remit of this committee.

30. Cancer Deep Dive (Health Needs Assessment) in Thurrock 

Funmi Worrell, Public Health Registrar, introduced the report that was 
produced as part of the core Public Health offer to NHS Thurrock Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and all elements of the cancer care pathway 
were considered.

RESOLVED

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
comment on the contents of this report and action plans.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
should support the work done by public health, CCG colleagues 
and other partners to improve cancer services and outcomes in 
Thurrock.

31. Domiciliary Care - New Service Model and Proposed Procurement 

Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health, presented 
the report that provided Members with an update on the current local 
domiciliary care situation and the effects that the current difficulties had on the 
service delivery in Thurrock.

The report detailed the new direction of travel to support people at home and 
how this new approach would be an integral part of the second phase of 
Building Positive Futures, Living Well in Thurrock. It provided Members with 
an update on the progression of the Living Well at Home Project and how the 
current crisis had impacted on the delivery and implement of the pilot.

RESOLVED



1. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the current situation as regards to domiciliary care in 
Thurrock and the measures being taken by the department to 
stabilise the situation.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agree the future redesign of the service model to support people 
to live well at home.

32. Annual Report of The Director of Public Health 2016 

Ian Wake, Director of Public Health, presented the Thurrock Annual Public 
Health Report to Members that focused on the sustainability of Thurrock’s 
Health, Wellbeing and Social Care system with particular focus on long term 
conditions management.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the contents and recommendations of the report.

33. Work Programme 

There were no changes to the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme.

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

